## **BID ENCLOSED:**

PROJECT NAME:

Two Year Contract For Labor, Equipment & Materials To

Repair & Restore The Failed Canal Banks Per Parish Standard Detail For Bank Repair On The East & West

Banks Of The Jefferson Parish Drainage Dept.

**BID PROPOSAL NO. 50-00128703** 

FROM:

Louisiana Contractor's License Number: 40038

Bidder's Name: Command Construction, LLC

Address: 68445 James Street, Mandeville, LA 70471

License # 40038

TO:

Jefferson Parish

Attn: Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St., Suite 4400 Gretna, Louisiana 70053

BID FOR: Two Year Contract For Labor, Equipment & Materials To Repair & Restore

The Failed Canal Banks Per Parish Standard Detail For Bank Repair On

The East & West Banks Of The Jefferson Parish Drainage Dept.

Bid Proposal No. 50-00128703

**BID OPENING DATE:** 

March 3, 2020 at 2:00 pm

Page: 5

TO: JEFFERSON PARISH
PURCHASING DEPT
200 DERBIGNY ST. SUITE 4400
GRETNA, LA 70053
(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

TWO YEAR CONTRACT FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS TO REPAIR & RESTORE THE FAILED CANAL BANKS PER PARISH STANDARD DETAIL FOR BANK REPAIR ON THE EAST & WEST BANKS OF THE JEFFERSON PARISH DRAINAGE DEPT.

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that she/he; a) has carefully examined and under not received, relied on, or based his bid on any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents inspected and is familiar with the project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools to perform, in a workmanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by:	or any s, appli refere	addenda, c) has personally ances and facilities as required aced project, all in strict
and dated:		
(Owner to provide name of entity preparing bidding documents.)		
Bidders must acknowledge all addenda. The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following ADDEND assigned to each of the addenda that the Bidder is acknowledging)	A: (Er	ter the number the Designer has
TOTAL BASE BID: For all work required by the Bidding Documents (including any and all unit prical ternates) the sum of:		
Five Million Eight hundred ninety two thousand Five Hundred D	ollars	(\$)5,892,500.00 Zero cents
ALTERNATES: For any and all work required by the Bidding Documents for Alternates including a alternates in the unit price description.	ny and	all unit prices designated as
Alternate No. 1 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lun	np sum	of:
N/A	ollars	(\$)
Alternate No. 2 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lun  N/A  D	ollars	(\$)
Alternate No. 3 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lun	np sum	of:
	ollars	(\$)
NAME OF BIDDER: Command Construction, LLC		
ADDRESS OF BIDDER: 68445 James Street, Markeville, LA 70471		
LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER: 46038		
NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: DETEK J. Commander,		
TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: Manying members		
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER **:	~	
DATE: 3 3 2020		
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE SURMISSION OF THIS LO	TITCTA	NA

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE SUBMISSION OF THIS LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM:

- \* The <u>Unit Price Form</u> shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.
- \*\* A CORPORATE RESOLUTION OR WRITTEN EVIDENCE of the authority of the person signing the bid for the public work as prescribed by LA-R.S. 38:2218 (B)(5).

BID SECURITY in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA-R.S. 38:2218.(A) is attached to and made a part of this bid.

#### LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM UNIT PRICE FORM

#### Bid# 50-00128703

JEFFERSON PARISH TO:

PURCHASING DEPT SUITE 4400

200 DERBIGNY ST. S GRETNA, LA 70053

(Owner to provide name and

address of owner)

TWO YEAR CONTRACT FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS TO REPAIR & RESTORE THE FAILED CANAL BANKS PER PARISH STANDARD DETAIL FOR BANK REPAIR ON THE EAST & WEST BANKS

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

7	X Base Bid	0010 - Structural	Removal Two (2	) year contract for labor,			
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.# equipment, and materials necessary for the repair and restoration of failed						
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0010	3,000.00	HR	100.00	300,000.00			
	X Base Bid	0020 - Mobilizatio	on and Demobili	zation			
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#						
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0020	50.00	EA	20,000-00	1,000,000.00			
	X Base Bid	0030 - Traffic Con	ntrol				
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#	0000 1101110 00					
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0030	50.00	EA	1,250.00	62,500.00			
			10000				
	X Base Bid	0040 - Excavation					
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#	0040 - Excavation					
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0040	15,000.00	CUYD	15.00	225,000.00			
00.0	10,000.09	0010	1,7,00	223,000.00			
	X Base Bid						
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#	0050 - Earthfill					
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0050	15,000.00	CUYD	15.00	225,000.00			
0030	10,000.09	0010	13.00	203 1000.00			
	V Page Pid	2002 700 0 600	199				
DESCRIPTION:	X Base Bid	0060 - Class 1 Rip	Rap				
REF NO.	Alt.#	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	THUT PRIOR EXTENSION (Question diese Unit Prins)			
0060	7,500.00	TN	80.00	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0000	7,000.00	TIN	00.00	(000,000.00			
	₩ n n: 1	WANTED ST. MORE OF GARD V	77 - 142 - 142				
DESCRIPTION:	X Base Bid	0070 - Vinyl Sheet	t Pile				
	Alt.#	Annual Company of the					
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0070	300,000.0ф	SQFT	11.25	3,375,000.00			
Victim v. State of the				THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH			
DESCRIPTION:	X Base Bid	0080 - Turf Reinfo	orcement Mat				
DEGGKII TION.	Alt.#						
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
0800	15,000.00	SQYD	7,00	105,000.00			

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner. All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

#### LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM UNIT PRICE FORM

#### Bid# 50-00128703

JEFFERSON PARISH PURCHASING DEPT 200 DERBIGNY ST. TO:

SUITE 4400

GRETNA, LA 70053

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

TWO YEAR CONTRACT FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS TO REPAIR & RESTORE THE FAILED CANAL BANKS PER PARISH STANDARD DETAIL FOR BANK REPAIR ON THE EAST & WEST BANKS

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	X Base Bid	0090 - Director a	pproved inciden	tal work (No price should be entered for this					
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
0090	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00					
DESCRIPTION:	N: Base Bid 0100 - Cost to contractor to list Jefferson Parish as an additional insured on Contractor's General Liability Insurance								
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
0100	1.00	ONLY	0.00	0.00					
DESCRIPTION:	X Base Bid	0110 - Cost to co	ntractor to lis	t Jefferson Parish as an additional					
DECORAL HOM.	Alt.#	insured on Contra	ctor's Automoti						
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
0110	1.00	ONLY	0.00	0,00					
	Base Bid								
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#								
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
1									
	Base Bid								
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#								
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
			4						
	Base Bid								
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#								
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
	Base Bid								
DESCRIPTION:	Alt.#								
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					
	Base Bid								
DESCRIPTION: Alt.#_									
REF NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)					

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner. All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.



# Insurance Document Management System 3.0

Bond Number: SLA20152498

**Contractor Information** 

Principal: Command Construction LLC

Address: 68445 James Street Mandeville Louisiana 70471 United States

**Owner/Obligee Information** 

Bond Form: Bid Bond in accordance with Contract Specifications

Owner/Obligee: Jefferson Parish

Address: 200 Derbigny Street Gretna Louisiana 70053 United States

**Bond Information** 

Surety: Arch Insurance Company

Bid Date: 3/3/2020

Estimated Contract Price: \$1,000,000 to \$2,500,000

Time For Completion: Liquidated Damages:

**Estimated Work On Hand:** 

Amount of Bid Security: Five Percent of the Amount Bid

Contract # or IFB #: 50-00128703

**Description of Job:** Two Year Contract For Labor, Equipment & Materials To Repair & Restore The Failed Canal Banks Per Parish Standard Detail For Bank Repair On The East

& West Banks Of The Jefferson Parish Drainage Dept. Bid #50-00128703

Job Breakdown:

**Electronic Bidding Information** 

**Bid Security Percentage:** 5 **Bid Security Maximum:** 

**Owner Assigned Contractor Number:**172435

**Primary Agency:** 

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services Power of Attorney Limited to: 90,000,000

**Executed** 

Entered By: Kathleen L. Berni - 2/27/2020 10:06:03 AM ET

Approved & Executed By:

Kathleen L. Berni

Kathleen L. Berni (Signed: 27-Feb-2020 10:06 AM EST (UTC-05:00)) Signature Information

Know all men by these presents that Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, are held and firmly bound unto the above owner/obligee by this transmission. The surety agrees to waive the Statute of Fraud defense and further agrees that the owner/obligee is a third party beneficiary of the waiver for the purposes of enforcing this bid bond.

© S2000, Inc.

Document iD: <u>S2000-1001039148</u>

## Public works Bid

# **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Louisiana							
PARISH/COUNTY OF St. Tammany							
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared: Derek J. Commander							
, (Affiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that							
he/she is the fully authorized	Waraging member of Command Construction, LLC (Entity),						
	d in response to Bid Number 50 - 00128703, to the Parish of						
Jefferson.							
Affiant further said:							
Campaign Contribution Disc	losures						
(Choose A or B, if optio	n A is indicated please include the required						
attachment):							
Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.						
Choice B	there are <u>NO</u> campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.						

AF-2

Updated: 02.27.2014

#### Affiant further said:

#### Debt Disclosures

# (Choose A <u>or</u> B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A \_\_\_\_\_ Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the parish to the Affiant.

Choice B \_\_\_\_\_ There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

#### Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

#### Affiant further said:

Affiant personally has not been convicted of, nor has he/she entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. No individual partner, incorporator, director, manager, officer, organizer, or member, who has a minimum of a ten percent ownership in the Bidding Entity, has been convicted of, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall permanently bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects:

- (a) Public bribery (R.S. 14:118)
- (b) Corrupt influencing (R.S. 14:120)
- (c) Extortion (R.S. 14:66)
- (d) Money laundering (R.S. 14:230)

A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects for a period of five years from the date of conviction or from the date of the entrance of the plea of guilty or nolo contendere:

- (a) Theft (R.S. 14:67)
- (b) Identity Theft (R.S. 14:67, 16)
- (c) Theft of a business record (R.S. 14:67.20)
- (d) False accounting (R.S. 14:70)
- (e) Issuing worthless checks (R.S. 14:71)
- (f) Bank fraud (R.S. 14:71.1)
- (g) Forgery (R.S. 14:72)
- (h) Contractors; misapplication of payments (R.S. 14:202)
- (i) Malfeasance in office (R.S. 14:134)

The five-year prohibition provided for in this section shall apply only if the crime was committed during the solicitation or execution of a contract or bid awarded pursuant to these provisions. If evidence is submitted substantiating that a false attestation has been made and the project must be readvertised or the contract cancelled, the awarded entity making the false attestation shall be responsible to the public entity for the costs of rebidding, additional costs due to increased costs of bids and any and all delay costs due to the rebid or cancellation of this project.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

AF-4

Updated: 02.27.2014

#### Affiant further said:

- (1) Entity is registered and participates in a status verification system to verify that all employees in the State of Louisiana are legal citizens of the United States or are legal aliens.
- (2) Entity shall continue, during the term of the contract, to utilize a status verification system to verify the legal status of all new employees in the State of Louisiana.

(3) Entity shall require all subcontractors to submit to the Entity a sworn affidavit verifying compliance with statements (1) and (2).

Signature of Affiant

Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME ON

THE  $\frac{3}{}$  DAY OF Mach, 2020.

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notar

CRAIG J. ROBICHAUX

Notary ID No. 9832 St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana

Notary/Bar Roll Number

My commission expires at Math

Addendum to Affidavit Campaign Contributions

#### John Young

8/15/19 \$500

10/17/18 \$1,000

7/16/15 \$2,500

3/29/11 \$2,000

9/23/10 \$1,500

9/23/10 \$1,500 (listed on LA Board of Ethics website, but believe this is a duplication)

#### Ben Zahn

1/13/18 \$500

10/20/16 \$1,000

9/12/16 \$1,000

3/31/16 \$500

8/27/13 \$1,000

8/26/11 \$250

1/11/10 \$250

#### Chris Roberts

10/21/09 \$300

#### Mike Yenni

10/12/15 \$1,000

#### **Dominick Impastato**

4/2/19 \$500

10/17/18 \$250

4/25/18 \$2,000

10/24/17 \$500

10/3/17 \$500

7/7/17 \$500

2/2/17 \$500

#### Ricky Templet

4/4/19 \$2000

4/4/19 \$300

#### Jennifer Van Vrancken

8/15/19 \$250

#### Paul Johnston

8/27/19 \$250

68455 JAMES STREET MANDEVILLE, LA 70471 504-887-8795 504-887-8906 (FAX)

# RESOLUTION OF THE MANAGERS OF COMMAND CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.

The undersigned, being all the managers of Command Construction, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company (the "Company") pursuant to the resolutions in the Company's Unanimous Consent Agreement, hereby adopt the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following persons shall serve in the offices set forth opposite their names, and that such officers shall have the authority to sign bids, papers, documents, affidavits, bonds, sureties, contracts and acts and to receive and receipt therefore all purchase orders and notices issued pursuant to the provisions of any such bid or contract on behalf of the Company.

Member

Cory J. Commander

Member

Christian Commander

Managing Member

Derek J. Commander

The foregoing Resolution was adopted on January 1, 2019.

Derek J. Commander 68445 James Street Mandeville, LA 70471

Cory J. Commander 68445 James Street Mandeville, LA 70471

Christian Commander 68445 James Street Mandeville, LA 70471 Derek J. Commander, Managing Member

Cory J Commander, Member

Christian Commander, Member

			CFR'	TIFICATE O	OF LIAE	BILITY	/ INSURANC	E		M/DD/YY)			
PRODUCER						THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND							
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.													
	111 Veterans Memorial Blvd., Suite 1130					AITOR	COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE						
Met	airie	e, LA 70005-3039				COMF		AY INSURAN	CE COMPAN	۱Y			
INS	INSURED  A THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY  COMPANY  B												
		and Construction, L.I James Street	L.C.			COMP							
		ville, LA 70471				COMP							
		RAGES											
1	NDIC.	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ATED, NOTWITHSTANDING IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED USIONS AND CONDITIONS	G ANY RE OR MAY	EQUIREMENT, TERM PERTAIN, THE INSUI	OR CONDITION OR CONDITION OF CO	ON OF ANY RDED BY	' CONTRACT OR OTHEF THE POLICIES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH SED HEREIN IS SU	I RESPECT TO V	VHICH THIS			
CO LTR		TYPE OF INCURANCE		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EF		POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMITS				
	GE	TYPE OF INSURANCE NERAL LIABILITY		POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MIN	(דדוטטווי		GENERAL AGGR		Unlimited			
	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL	L					PRODUCTS - CO	MP/OP AGG	\$3,000,000.00			
A		LIABILITY 		XSGL-074271	5/1/2	017	5/1/2020	PERSONAL & AD		\$1,000,000.00			
		OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S	S PROT					EACH OCCURRE		\$1,000,000.00 \$50,000.00			
								FIRE DAMAGE (A		\$5,000.00			
	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$1,000,000.00			
	Х	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY					
	<u>X</u>	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS						(Per person) BODILY INJURY					
A	X	HIRED AUTOS		X\$AL-075266	5/1/2	017	5/1/2020	(Per accident)					
'	X	NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAM	IAGE				
	GA	RAGE LIABILITY						AUTO ONLY EA	ACCIDENT				
	ANY AUTO						OTHER THAN AU	JTO ONLY ACCIDENT	100 to 10				
									\#"				
	EV	CESS LIABILTY						EACH OCCURRE	REGATE				
		UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE					
		OTHER THAN UMBRELL	.A										
	WC	FORM DRKER'S COMPENSATION	AND					X WC STATU-	ОТН				
		PLOYERS' LIABILITY	AILD					EL EACH ACCIDI		\$1,000,000.00			
Α		PROPREITOR/		XSWC-070986	5/1/2	:017	5/1/2020	EL DISEASE - PO		\$1,000,000.00			
			INCL					EL DISEASE - E/	A EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000.00			
		HER	EXCL										
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS													
The certificate holder is an additional insured on all policies except Workers' Compensation and is provided a Waiver of Subrogation, all if required by written contract. The above insurance policies shall be primary and noncontributory to any other insurance policies maintained by the certificate holder, if required by written contract.													
Bid #50-00128703, Two year contract for labor, equipment & materials to repair & restore the failed canal banks per parish standard detail for bank repair on the east & west banks of the Jefferson Parish Drainage Department.													
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION													
2522#457				In the event of cancellation by The Gray Insurance Company and if required by written contract, 30 days written notice will be given to the Certificate Holder.									
		Parish Purchasing Depaigny Street Suite 4400	artment		,		ZED REPRESENTATI						
		Ă 70053				John	s Singen /	1					

THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY

GCF 00 50 01 01 12

#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

#### THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY

The below coverages apply if the corresponding policy number is indicated on the previous page.

#### A. Commercial General Liability

General Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured (CGL Form# CG 20 10 11 85) when required by written contract.

Primary Insurance Wording Included when required by written contract.

Broad Form Property Damage Liability including Explosion, Collapse and Underground (XCU).

Premises/Operations

Products/Completed Operations

Contractual Liability

Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability

Occurrence Form

Personal Injury

"In Rem" Endorsement

Cross Liability

Severability of Interests Provision

"Action Over" Claims

Independent Contractors coverage for work sublet

Vessel Liability - Watercraft exclusion has been modified by the vessels endorsement on scheduled equipment.

General Aggregate applies per project or equivalent.

#### B. Automobile Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

#### C. Workers Compensation Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

U.S. Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers Compensation Act Coverage

Outer Continental Shelf Land Act

Jones Act (including Transportation, Wages, Maintenance, and Cure),

Death on the High Seas Act & General Maritime Law.

Maritime Employers Liability Limit: \$1,000,000

Voluntary Compensation Endorsement

Other States Insurance

Alternate Employer/Borrowed Servant Endorsement

"In Rem" Endorsement

Gulf of Mexico Territorial Extension

#### D. Excess Liability Policy Includes:

Coverage is excess of the Auto Liability, General Liability, Employers Liability, & Maritime Employers Liability policies

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

GCF 00 50 01 01 12



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/27/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

th	is certificate does not confer rights	to the	e cert	tificate holder in lieu of su							
PRODUCER					CONTACT William D. Hughs						
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 111 Veterans Blvd., Suite 1130				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); 504-888-1100 FAX (A/C, No): 504-888-1299							
Metairie LA 70005					E-MAIL ADDRESS: William_Hughes@ajg.com						
						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
					INSURER A : AXIS Surplus Insurance Company					26620	
INSU					INSURE	Rв: XL Spec	ialty Insuranc	e Company		37885	
	mmand Construction, LLC				INSURER C:						
	I45 James St ndeville, LA 70471				INSURER D:						
,,,,					INSURE						
					INSURER F:						
CO	/ERAGES CE	RTIF	CATE	E NUMBER: 736422878		.,,-,		REVISION NUMBER:			
IN CI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	EQUIF	REME TAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF AN ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIES	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
3111	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	11100	1			(1111)	(mm/2017171)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
		-						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
	POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$		
	OTHER:							THOSE OF TOOMS FOR ACC	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
	ANY AUTO							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s		
OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED								BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	<u> </u>		
								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	+		P00100014688401		5/1/2019	5/1/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000	000	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				US00090968LI19A		5/1/2019	5/1/2020	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000		
	DED RETENTION\$	1						Each Occ/Aggregate	\$ 8,000		
WORKERS COMPENSATION								PER OTH-	40,000	,000	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  Y / N								E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	] N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT			
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DRIOW	+	<del> </del>					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY EIVIN	3		
	ription of operations / Locations / Vehicy P00100014688401 is Excess of Au				e, may b	e attached if more	space is require	-d)			
Poli	cy US00090968LI19A is Excess of Po	icy P	0100	J014688401							
	cy is Follow Form, pursuant to and su				oonditio	ne and avalue	siono				
1.01	cy is 1 offow 1 offit, pursuant to and su	geor ic	ושווכן	policies terriis, deliriitioris, c	Jonanac	ins and exclus	510115.				
See	Attached										
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						CANCELLATION					
Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
	200 Derbigny Street Suite 4400 ' Gretna LA 70053					RIZED REPRESEI					
		$\mathcal{N} \cdot \mathcal{M}$									

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #:	



# **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. POLICY NUMBER	NAMED INSURED Command Construction, LLC 68445 James St Mandeville, LA 70471			
CARRIER NAIC COD				
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	EFFECTIVE DATE:			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FOR	NA.			
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY	ry insurance			
	o repair & restore the failed canal banks per parish standard detail for bank repair on			